amount spent that involves travelling is assumed to be slightly less at 92%. The report by
WRVS (2011) lists all the volunteering activities that were used to calculate the contribution
of older people and all of them involve travel, with the possible exception of tutoring, so a
figure of 99% has been assumed here. Information on the amount of travel involved in
childcare is difficult to obtain because the grandparents could travel to the home of the
grandchildren or the grandchildren could travel to the home of their grandparents, and it
would take a very large, complex survey to obtain sound data on this, so a simple
assumption of 50% of the value being related to the travel by grandparents has been
assumed. Employment taxes will accrue at the workplace. According to the National Travel
Survey 2012 (Department for Transport, 2013a), 4% of workers over the age of 65 work at
home, so a figure of 96% has been used for the amount of the contribution that requires
travel. It is accepted that these figures are approximations, so sensitivity analysis has been
carried out, as shown in Table 8.

14

Table 8. Sensitivity of the contribution of older people to the amount of travel

 Percentage change in contribution resulting from travel

 -20% -10% - +10% +20%

Total financial
contribution to society
£ million

253,090 272,079 291,070 310,058 329,047

Net financial contribution
to society £ million

36,882 55,871 74,862 93,850 112,839

Ratio of contributions to
costs

1.17 1.26 1.35 1.43 1.52

It can be seen that the economic contribution to society of older people is dependent on
travel. Improvements to older people’s mobility that enable them to contribute 10% more
would increase their contribution by £18,988 million, which is a huge sum. It should be
acknowledged that the percentages of each contribution that are dependent on travel are
based on limited evidence, but even if the percentages were smaller, there would still be a
significant contribution to the economy by older people, because the biggest element is
expenditure in shops and that is unlikely to diminish greatly because many older people